



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PARAGON METALS HOLDINGS)	
LLC, a Delaware limited liability)	
company, PARAGON METALS LLC,)	
a Delaware limited liability company,)	
STELLEX PARAGON METALS)	NO. 385, 2025
SPLITTER LP, a Delaware limited)	
partnership, STELLEX CAPITAL)	Court Below: Superior Court of the
INVESTORS LP, a Delaware limited)	State of Delaware
partnership,)	
)	C.A. No. N21C-12-090 SKR CCLD
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MICHAEL J. SMITH, an individual,)	
and THE PARAGON INDUSTRIAL)	
HOLDINGS GROUP, INC., a North)	
Carolina corporation,)	
)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph Mamounas
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 4400
Miami, Florida 33131

John L. McManus
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 2000
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Sarah R. Martin (#5230)
Samuel L. Moultrie (#5979)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 661-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: January 5, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BUYERS’ ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GOING BEYOND EXPRESS REPRESENTATIONS TO DETERMINE JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE.....	7
A. Section 5.10(a) Does Not Open The Door To Sellers’ Diligence Disclosures.	7
B. Section 5.10(a) Does Not Impose An Obligation To Conduct Reasonable Diligence.	12
C. The Anti-Reliance Clause Cabined the Universe of Information for the Benefit of Both Parties.	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING A “KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN” STANDARD.....	19
A. Buyers Did Not Waive Their Argument.....	19
B. Actual Knowledge Is The Standard Where An Anti- Reliance Clause Exists.	21
C. The Trial Court Never Found Actual Knowledge.	23
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE BUYERS UNJUSTIFIABLY RELIED ON SECTION 3.23 CONCERNING THE CHANGE IN ZF’S PURCHASING TERMS.....	26
A. Buyers Did not Waive Their Argument.....	26
B. Buyers Justifiably Relied on the Absence of A Change in the ZF Purchasing Terms.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Error Is Not Harmless Because Buyers Did Allege Damages From the Change In Purchasing Terms From ZF.....	28
BUYERS’ ANSWER TO SELLERS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	30
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD.....	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.	30
C. Merits of the Argument.....	30
1. The Trial Court Adopted The Overwhelming Majority Rule.....	31
2. This Court Has Never Adopted The Clear and Convincing Standard For Common Law Fraud.	33
3. Sellers Rely on Distinguishable Law.	37
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANTS MADE FALSE STATEMENTS.	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Scope of Review.	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
1. Section 3.23 Is Not Conditioned On the Enforceable Term of the Underlying Agreements.	41
2. Sellers Represented The ZF and FCA Agreements Are Long-Term Agreements.	42
3. The Trial Court Did Not Improperly Rely on Parol Evidence.	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3M Co. v. Neology, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714832 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 28, 2019).....	16
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17, 18, 37
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	39
<i>Agspring Holdco, LLC v. NGP X US Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 4355555 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2020)	19, 21, 22
<i>AIG Specialty Ins. Co. v. Conduent State Healthcare, LLC</i> , 339 A.3d 680 (Del. 2025)	41
<i>AmeriMark Interactive, LLC v. AmeriMark Holdings, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16642020 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2022).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Hill</i> , 2024 WL 64774 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2024), <i>adopted</i> , 2024 WL 247139 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2024).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Robinson</i> , 2024 WL 3826359 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2024), <i>approved and adopted</i> , 2024 WL 4043102 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2024).....	33
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022)	11, 12, 33
<i>Aveanna Healthcare, LLC v. Epic/Freedom, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3235739 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 29, 2021).....	17, 36, 37
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	16
<i>BBP Holdco, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 2025 WL 1936604 (Del. Super. Ct. July 14, 2025).....	33
<i>BCD Assocs., LLC v. Crown Bank</i> , 2022 WL 1316234 (Del. Super. Ct. May 2, 2022)	33
<i>Bertola v. Fisher-Price, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1170699 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2025), <i>reargument denied</i> , 336 A.3d 1288 (Del. Super. Ct. 2025).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel Brady v. Gardiner</i> , 2000 WL 973304 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 5, 2000).....	33
<i>Brody v. DCiM Sols., LLC</i> , 2025 WL 1802239 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2025).....	33
<i>Bryson v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 631 (Del. 2003)	30
<i>Cablemaster LLC v. Magnuson Grp. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8678043 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 2023).....	17
<i>Camaisa v. Pharm. Rsch. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 3049891 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2025)	33
<i>Canadian Indus. Alcohol Co. v. Nelson</i> , 188 A. 39 (Del. 1936)	36
<i>ChyronHego Corp. v. Wight</i> , 2018 WL 3642132 (Del. Ch. Jul. 31, 2018)	17, 18, 21
<i>Clouser v. Marie</i> , 2022 WL 453551 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2022)	33, 35
<i>Cobalt Op., LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Columbus US Inc. v. Enavate SMB, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 5274569 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2024).....	10, 14, 21
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023)	41
<i>In re Doughty</i> , 832 A.2d 724 (Del. 2003)	38
<i>E.I DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999)	35
<i>Erste Asset Mgmt. GmbH v. Hees</i> , 341 A.3d 1008 (Del. 2025)	37, 38
<i>Fahey v. Niles</i> , 108 A. 135 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 6, 1918)	37
<i>Ferryra v. Arroyo</i> , 149 N.E.3d 47 (N.Y. 2020).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Floreani v. FloSports, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 3275207 (Del. Nov. 24, 2025).....	19
<i>Foley v. Session Corp.</i> , 345 A.3d 537 (Del. Ch. 2025)	33
<i>Freeman. Fait & Slagle Co. v. Truxton</i> , 39 A. 457 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 1897)	34
<i>Freeman v. Topkis</i> , 40 A. 948 (Del. Super. Ct. 1893).....	33, 34
<i>Genger v. TR Invs., LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	20, 26
<i>George v. A.C. & S. Co., Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 22365 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 1988)	34, 35, 36
<i>Getzler v. River Run Foods (DE), LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3273430 (Del. Super Ct. July 1, 2024).....	11
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018)	13, 33
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	31
<i>Kent Cnty. R. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 10 Del. 49 (Del. 1875)	34
<i>Killen v. Purdy</i> , 99 A. 537 (Del. 1916).....	38
<i>Labyrinth, Inc. v. Urich</i> , 2024 WL 295996 (Del.Ch. Jan. 26, 2024).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 14, 21
<i>LGM Holdings, LLC v. Schurder</i> , 340 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2025).....	20
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Land</i> , 186 N.J. 163 (N.J. 2006).....	39
<i>Lord v. Peninsula United Methodist Homes, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 392237 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2001)	33
<i>Matrix Parent, Inc. v. Audax Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 319 A.3d 909 (Del. Super. Ct. 2024).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Matter of Martin</i> , 105 A.3d 967 (Del. 2014)	38
<i>Mears v. Waples</i> , 8 Del. 581 (Del. 1868)	33, 34
<i>MSSC, Inc. v. Airboss Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 335 (Mich. 2023).....	44, 45
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	20
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	38
<i>NetApp, Inc. v. Cinelli</i> , 2023 WL 4925910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2023)	10, 18, 21, 31, 32
<i>Newwave Telecom & Techs., Inc. v. Jiang</i> , 2023 WL 6548673 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2023), <i>reargument</i> <i>denied</i> , 2023 WL 6888917 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2023).....	33
<i>NRG Barriers, Inc. v. Jelin</i> , 1996 WL 451319 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1996)	33
<i>Nye Odorless Incinerator Corp. v. Felton</i> , 162 A. 504 (Del. Super. Ct. 1931).....	35
<i>Origis USA LLC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 A.3d 936 (Del. 2025)	20, 26
<i>Outdoor Techs., Inc. v. Allfirst Fin., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 541472 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2001)	33
<i>Paron Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Crombie</i> , 2012 WL 2045857 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2013)	32, 40
<i>In re Partition of Lands & Tenements of Skrzec</i> , 2010 WL 2696257 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2010).....	38
<i>Phage Diagnostics, Inc. v. Corvium, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3491882 (Del. Super. Ct. May 2, 2023)	33
<i>Pocket Change Kahunaville, Inc. v. Kahunaville of Eastwood Mall, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1791874 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Portfolio BI, Inc. v. Djukic</i> , 2024 WL 887047 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2024).....	16
<i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Project Boat Holdings, LLC v. Bass Pro Grp., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2295684 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2019).....	36
<i>Pusey v. West</i> , 1989 WL 48685 (Del. Super. Ct. May. 10, 1989)	33
<i>Robinson v. Oakwood Village, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1548549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2017).....	33
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 2001).....	39
<i>Roma Landmark Theatres, LLC v. Cohen Exhibition Co., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2182828 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2021).....	32, 33
<i>Ross Holding & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	36
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	38
<i>Senisch v. BCC Inv. Props., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 178506 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 20, 2022)	33, 35
<i>Sofregen Medical, Inc. v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4297665 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 26, 2024), <i>aff'd</i> , 2025 WL 2643790 (Del. Sept. 15, 2025).....	31, 32
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	36
<i>Stone & Paper Invs., LLC v. Blanch</i> , 2021 WL 3240373 (Del. Ch. Jul. 30, 2021)	32, 33, 36
<i>Tam v. Spitzer</i> , 1995 WL 510043 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 1995)	21
<i>Thomas v. Grise</i> , 41 A. 883 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 16, 1898)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Trascent Mgmt. Consulting, LLC v. Bouri</i> , 2018 WL 4293359 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2018).....	33
<i>Trifecta Multimedia Holdings Inc. v. WCG Clinical Servs. LLC</i> , 318 A.3d 450 (Del. Ch. 2024)	13
<i>Triple H Family L.P. v. Neal</i> , 2018 WL 3650242 (Del. Ch. Jul. 31, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 208 A.3d 703 (Del. 2019)	32
<i>Uberether, Inc. v. Anitian, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1471754 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2023), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2023 WL 2072425 (D. Del. Feb. 17, 2023)	15
<i>Urvan v. AMMO, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 863688 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2024).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Vague v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1202043 (Del. May 20, 2004)	13
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Phillips Elecs, N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	33
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>White Marble LLC v. Mo Chen</i> , 2025 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1309 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2025).....	33
<i>Wilmington Leasing, Inc. v. Parrish Leasing Co., LP</i> , 1996 WL 560190 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Montague</i> , 2011 WL 1661561 (Del. May 3, 2011)	40
<i>Wilson v. W.E. Cleaver & Sons, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 281055 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 1998)	33
<i>Zayo Group LLC v. Latisys Holdings LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018)	46
 Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2859	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
DEL. LAWYERS R. DISCIPLINARY PROC. 15(c).....	38
DEL. LAWYERS R. DISCIPLINARY PROC. 16(e)	38
Del. Super. Ct. R. 60(b)(3).....	40
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	19
U.S. Const. amend XIV	39
